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16 Aug 1867 Antenupital Agreement between James H. Curtis and Mrs. Mary
Bugenia Latham, his intended bride, for §10, 2/3 interest in the Columbus or
Gurtis Hotel (Lowndes Co., NS DB 35 p. 503%). 18 Dec 1867 a Partnership
agreement between James H. Curtis, who heretofore operated the Curtis Hotel and
City Saloon, and Mary Eugenia Curtis, his wife, to whom he had given 2/3, and
his brother John A. Curtis, to whom he had sold a 1/3 interest, John A. Curtis
to operate the business and Mary Bugenia Curtis to provide 2/3 of capital
(ibid, DB 35 p. 506%).

22 Apr. 1870 John R. Hayes to Mary E. Curtis for $202.50 ¥ 1/2 Square 11
B 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec 21 T 18 R 18K (Ibid, DB 38 p. 396).

19 Mar 1873 Mary E. James H. and Columbia Curtis to W. D. Humphries for
$15,000 (§10,000 cash to Mary and $5,000 to Columbia when able to clear title)
Lot 2 thru 9 Square 10 So. of Main, including the Curtis House or Curtis lotel
(Ibid, DB 43 p. 513-515%).

1 Apr 1874 Bond for Title W. D. Humphries to Mary E. Curtis for $6,000,
payable 1 Jan 1875, lots 8, 9, 10 square 5 South of Main St. Columbus also all
of lot 3 and 17 feet off E. sd lot 2 to equal dept of 165 feet, being a
Jeaschold estate (Tbid., DB 48 p. 319%). A deed was issued on this property by
Wm. D. and Rebecca Humphries 22 Dec. 1875 (Ibid., DB 51 p. 139%). She deeded
this property to her husband for $6,000 11 Apr. 1879 (DB 45 p. 519%). and he
again deeded it to her for $6,000, 14 Jan 1880 (DB 45 p. 607%).

16 Oct. 1874 James H. and Mary E. Curtis to J. B. Tyler et al for $700 W
1/2 Square 11 E 1/2 NW 1/6 Sec 21 T 18 R 184 (Tbid, DB 48 p. 414*)>

18 Jan 1875 James H. and Mary E. Curtis to Clay Barry for $100. S 1/2 W
1/2 SW 1/4 Sec 7 T 18 R 184 (Tbid, DB 48 p. 528%).

11 Apr. 1879 Mortgage, James H. and Mary E. Curtis to S. B. Street, Toby
W. Johnston, trustee, for $1,500, Lots 8, 9, 10 and lot 3 and 17 feet off E sd
Lot 2, Square 5 So. of Main St., Columbus. Marked satisfied 23 Jan 1880 (Ibid.,
DB 56 p. 23%).

10 June 1882 Mary E. Curtis for §1,450 to Richard L. Sykes Lot 3 and 17
feet of E. sd lot 2 Square 5 South of Main, Columbus, being a leasehold (Tbid.,
DB 60 p. 54%).

7 Dec 1882 Mary E. and John A. Curtis mortgage for $800. to Miss Lorraine
Street lot 10 Square 5 South of Main, Columbus. Satisfied 14 Oct. 1886 (Ibid,
DB 56 p. 631%). Children:

James H. Curtis. Born, 1869, in MS. Census: 1870, in Lowndes
Co., MS. Tn the 2870 Census of Lowndes County, City of
Columbus, p.23, James H. is listed as age 1.
iv. Mary E. Curtis. Born, 1874, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS.
Census:: 1880, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS.
Mary E. Curtis is listed in the 1880 census of Columbus,
Lowndes Co., MS , Vol. 13, ED 98, P. 15 as being age 6.
v. Mattie Curtis. Born, 1876, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS.
Census:: 1880, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS.
In the 1880 census of Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS, V1. 13,
ED 98, p.15, Mattie Curtis is listed at age 4.
vi. Eloise Curtis. Born, 1878, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS.
Census:: 1880, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS.

The 1880 census of Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS. Vol 13, ED
98, p. 15 lists Eloise Curtis age 2.
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3. John Alexander? Curtis (Joseph <?>, 1)2. Born, 1826 (?), in SC. Died, 10
May 1869, in Colunbus, Lowndes Co., MS. Military Sv: 1862, in Civil War.
Burial: 1869, in Square 260, Friendship Cem., Columbus, MS. Census: 1850, in
Lowndes Co., NS. Census: 1860, in Lowndes Co., MS. Occupation: Merchant/Hotel.

The ancestors of John A. Curtis and his brother James H. are unknown. In
the Censuses of 1850 and 1860, Lowndes County, Miss., both show their
birthplace to have been SC, with James having been born about 1819 and John
about 1826. This would indicate their father was living in SC at the time of
the 1820 Census, and possibly in 1830. Only 4 Curtis families appear, and one
of them, John, in Beaufort County appears to be an estate with only slaves
enumerated. There are three Curtis Pamilies in Charleston County, one of whom
must have been the ancestor. The most likely candidate appears to be Joseph
Curtis, possibly the son of Francis L. Curtis.

Tn 1839 there was a Samuel Curtis in Lowndes Co., VS, who owned the Argus
Printing Co. (Lowndes Co., DB 11 p. 376 and DB 13 p. 376%), but no relationship
established.

While his brother was in MS by 1841, the first record of John is dated 10
July 1850 when he and his brother James H. Curtis pledged their inventory and
notes to Calhoun and Evans, Commission Merchants of Mobile, Al. (Lowndes Co.,
S DB 25 p. 49%).

The 1850 Census of Lowndes County, MS. page 091 family 630 shows that he
was age 2, a merchant, was single and roomed with an Agrissa Hanks, and that
he was born 1826 in SC.

26 Jul 1852 James M. Capshaw deeded the W 1/2 of lot # 1 on Main Street
of Barton, MS, 33 X 166, for §20. (Ibid, DB 26 p. 629%). 20 Feb 1857 John A.
Curtis was named Trustee in the sale of a lot in Town of Barton from Mary J.
Duling to Pashull (Tbid, DB 31 p. 65%). 3 Mar 1857 John A. Curtis bought 80
acres for $500 from Tatum Littleton and wife Susan, Lowndes Co., W 1/2 SB 1/4
Sec. 5, TI7 R18W (Ibid., DB 30 p. 155%).

May 11, 1858 John W. Eggleston of Texas sold his interest in a 99 year
lease from 1 Aug 1821, renewable forever, John A. Curtis for $2200. Square 2 N.
of Main Street, part of lots 6 and 7 bd. E. by Market St., N. by Brick office
of R. Evans on W. of Lot 7, 5. by Wynn and Eggleston Grocer, Military
Street.(Tbid, DB 30 p. 716, 719).

The 1860 census of Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS lists John A. Curtis on page
747 family 1028. He is single, age 30, a merchant, born in SC, with personal
property of §6,000 and Real Estate of §5,000.

12 Apr 1860 John A. Curtis mortgaged the store property to several Mobile
AL merchants for §2,015. This debt was marked satisfied 1 March 1866 (Ibid., DB
32 p. 96%). On 14 Apr 1860 he sold the 80 acres bought from Littleton to Robert
and Mary J. French for §250., or half of what he paid for it (Ibid, DB 32 p.
269%). On 14 Aug 1860 he mortgaged his entire stock of dry goods, hardware,
groceries, wines, liquors, and furniture, as well as all notes and accounts to
Kendall and Co., and several others of Mobile. (Tbid, DB 32 p. 237%) This debt

was recorded as satisfied Dec. 10, 1867. A detailed inventory of the above
collateral is shown on pages 326 to 349 of DB 32%). Again, on 15 Sept 1860 John
pledged the business property as security for debt to Garner Williams and Co.,
of Mobile (Ibid., DB 32 p. 299).

On May 3, 1861 John A. Curtis, Power-of-Attorney to H. A. Huddleston
"Compel(ed) to start with my bro. to Bemton, Al." Wit: W. E. Powell, John Hall.
(Tbid, DB 32 p. 664%).
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He served in the Confederate Army as a Private, Company B, 4th Regiment
of the Mississippi Infantry, according to Margaret Sizemore Douglas. Co. B. of
the 4th regiment, called the Attala County Yellowjackets, was mustered into
service 3 Aug. 1861. Union prisoner of war records show that W. A. (incorrect
initials) Curtis was captured Feb. 16, 1862 at Fort Donelson and imprisoned at
Camp Morton, Ind. Later he was transferred to Vicksburg, Miss., and was
exchanged on Sept. 11, 1862. The 4th Mississippi participated in the Battle of
Corinth (Miss) Oct. 3-5, 1862 under the Army of West Tenn. led by Maj. Gen.
Earl Van Dorn. The Confederates invaded the town, but the Union troops were
reinforced, making it necessary to withdraw under pressure. There were many
casualties and some wounded were left behind. (LaBree "Confederate”, p.
122-3).The fourth then went to Ponchatoula, LA in Oct. 1862, and was
transferred to Vicksburg. He was again exchanged Nov. 10, 1862 at Aikins
Landing, Va. The Fourth was at Snyder's Mill on the Yazoo when Sherman opened
his campaign against Vicksburg in Dec. 1862, with the main assault Dec. 29. The
4th Mississippi was also at the siege of Vicksburg 5/19 ~ 7/4/1863, serving
under the 3rd Military District, Dept. of Miss. and E. Louisiana, under Maj
Gen. Pranklin Gardner and Lt. Gen. John C. Pemberton, Maj. Gen. M. L. Smith's
Division, Brig. Gen. Baldwin's Brigade (General Baldwin was wounded in the
battle but continued to serve). Capt. Thomas P. Nelson commanded the Co. B of
the 4th Miss. Smith's Division occupied the left of the line against the river
north of the city and extended to the right 1 174 mile on a narrow ridge with
the enemy on a similar ridge 600 yards away. The enemy appeared and attacked
May 18, 1863. Smith's Division was never dislodged during the seige. There was
another attack May 19 and Nay 22. They were 47 days under fire before the
surrender. (La Bree "Confederates” p. 141-6).

John was captured again July 4, 1863 at Vicksburg, and paroled on July 8,

1863.

Mar. 1 1866. John satisfied a mortgage held by Eckleford and Weaver dated
1860.

16 Aug. 1867 James H. Curtis to John A. Curtis an undivided 1/3 i
in the Curtis Hotel. (Lowndes Co., MS DB 35-503).

16 and 18 Dec. 1867 A partnership agreement between James H., Mary
and John A. Curtis, whereby Mary E. to have a 2/3 interest and John A. a 1/3
interst in the Curtis Hotel and the City Saloon previously operated by James H.
Curtis. John, for his services of operating the hotel for his brother in 1865,
1866, and 1867 allowed $3,600. and credited with $4,640. which he had advanced
to pay off the mortgage on the hotel, or total of §8,240 for one third
interest, with John to operate and Mary E. to provide 2/3 of capital (Lowndes
Co., MS DB 35-506 and 508)

Dec. 10 1867 John satisfied a mortgage held by many mortgagees dated 8
Aug. 1860.

3 Feb 1868 Sheriff of Lowndes Co. to John A. Curtis. Satisfaction of
judgement against J. F. Moore, admr. Alex. Moore, dec'd, S 1/2 NE 1/4 and E 1/2
SE 1/4 Sec 8 and NE 1/4 NE 1/4 Sec 14 T 18 R18W (Lowndes Co., MS DB 36 p. 243).

From his estate papers we know that he was a one-third partner with
brother, Dr. James H. Curtis and his wife Mary in the Columbus Hotel, also
called the Curtis Hotel. We also know he died only two years after his 1867
marriage, leaving an orphan child, Elfleda.

His estate papers prove that his widow Columbia purchased square 260 in
Priendship Cemetary at Columbus, although the cemetary records indicate it was
owned by Jesse Bryan and James H. Curtis, John's brother. No markers remain,

erest
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but John, his brother James and the Bryans are all probably buried there.
According to his Estate Papers on file in Lowndes County, Estate Book 3, Docket
1622; Minute Book 11 pages 307, 354, 437, 441; Record Book U, pages 256, 259,

264, and 506. All of these and other papers are in the archives of the Columbus

Library. He and his brother lamesH— i sister o law Mang B e
Curti b cuned o 1/3inenest— et —oT e HoteT TomATed 0 Y/
It 10 south of Main St boundad by Washi —by—arket

‘ 4 Lafas e 3 yeaT—tease Trom the

Trteeef Pranklin ATadeny. His interest in the hotel was ordered sold at
auction to clear his debts, and it was bid in by Colunbia' brother, William
Butle: Brvan for §75.00. The appraised value of hiy interest was §5,000.00.
Pl RS (Rl M 0 st For 5000, [9nl§73 Te 1o . umhES
fle married® Columbia Lenora Bryan*, daughter of Jesse W. Bryan and Sarah
Selina Alexander, 9 May 1867, in Corinth, Alcorn Co., NS. Born, 17 Nov 1846, in
Pickens Co., AL. Died, 2 Dec 1902, in Detroit, Lamar Co., AL. Burial: 1902, in
Carter Cemetary, Detroit, AL. Census: 1870, in Lowndes Co., NS. Census: 1880,
in Lamar Co., AL.
We firet Find Columbia living with her parents and maternal grandfather
in Carrollton, Pickens Co., AL. in the 1850 U. S. Census, page 012, family 35.
In 1860, they have moved te the City of Colunbus, Lowndes Co., MS, where she €7
Lives with her parents and two brothers as shown on page 741, family 983,

Census of Lowndes Co., MS.
Her first husband, John A. Curtis was twenty years older than she, and a

an who was captured three times, and died less than two years
after their marriage, which took place in Corinth, M where her parents
were apparently living at the time. On May 7, 1867 Rev. E. C. Gillenwaters
porformed the ceremony which is recorded in Marriage Book 76.38 Alcorn Co., ¥S.
The Bondsman was H. S. Brooks. Her name was spelled Columbia A. BRYANT on the
Marriage Bond, but was corrected by Rev. Gillemwaters on the return to Columbia

L. BRYAN.
On 15 June 1869, she was appointed joint administratrix with L. M. Tucker

for the estate of her husband who died intestate at Columbus, NS on May 10,
1869, just two years after they married. His estate records may be found at the
Columbus MS. Public Library in Estate Book 3, Docket 1622; Minute Book 11 p.
307, 354,437,441 Record Book U p. 256, 259, 264, 506.

The 1870 U. S. Census, Mississippi, Lowndes County, City of Columbus, p.
27, family 234 shows the widow Columbia Curtis living with her parents Jesse
and Sarah Bryan. (This would have been at 605 South 3rd. Avenue). Columbia is
age 23, and probably a nurse (the writing is illegible), and her daughter is
listed as "Elflutia” (sic) age 21 years (probably 21 months).

19 March 1873 Mary E. and James H. Curtis and Columbia L. Curtis
of John A. Cirtis, dec'd, sold the Curtis or Columbus Hotel property, including
the business and furnishings to W. D. Humphries for §15,000., of which §10,000
was paid in cash to Mary E. Curtis, and the balance of $5,000. to be paid to
Columbia Curtis when she was able to clear title (Lowndes Co., MS DB 43 p.

513-515).
Pursuant to a sale by the sheriff of the estate of John A. Curtis which
was held on 23 June 1873, Columbia Curtis and C. M. Tucker, Admrs. of estate of

John A. Curtis, dec'd, made a deed on 28 July 1873 to William B. Bryan
(Columbia's brother), conveying her husband's 1/3 interest in the Curtis or
Columbus Hotel for $75.00. (Ibid., DB 48 p. 5-6). This sale appears to have

been arranged to enable Columbia to clear title for the above conveyance to
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liunphries, although the author has not discovered the paperwork by which her
brother reconveyed the property to her.
on Oct. 2, 1875, shortly before Columbia's second marriage, her widowed
mother Sarah S. Bryan sold her the family home for the sum of $2,000 (Lowndes
Co., MS DB 51 p. 251).
Her second husband, Capt. John S. White, to whom she was married by the
Rev. J. M. Keaton on Oct. 30, 1875 in Columbus, MS, ( Marriage Book 7, p. 477,
Lowndes Co. MS.) was also older than she, and also left her widowed. He was a
Captain in the Confederate Army. They lived in the Pikeville areas between
Detroit and Sulligent, where the 1880 U. S. Census of Alabama, Lamar Co., page
547 family 106 lists John S. White, age 52 who is a clerk in store, born in N
Columbis L., his wife, age 33, born in Miss. with Father born in KY and Mother
born in SC; Sally E. White, female age 22 b. AL; John L. White, age 15, in
school, AL: Elfleda Curtis, age 12, in school, born MS. There were also 4
boarders listed. (The marriage license show John D. White, while census and
other legal records name him John S. White).
23 May 1876 Coulmbia L. White and husband John S. White sold a lot in NE
part of Square 12 in Barry's Addition to Columbus, NS to James A. Stevens for
350, by note due 1 June 1877 (Lowndes Co., ¥S DB 55 p. 326).
White's Estate Records can be found in Lamar County, AL., Estate Book 1,
page 268-76 showing his burial at Pine Springs Cemetary. Estate valued at
$1,056.00, with net proceeds of $467, which all went to Columbia.
Afterwards, she lived with James A. Davidson and her daughter Elfleda
S Curtis Davidson, who, according to a copy of the wedding invitation which has
survived, were married at her home. The 1900 U. S. Census of Lamar Co., Al,
beat 7, Millville ( the original name of Detroit), page 128 show Columbia L.
White, born Nov. 1846 listed as a mother-in-law, age 53, widow, mother of 1
living child. The census incorrectly identifies James as James D. DAVISTON,
rather than James A. Davidson. She died at their home in Detroit, Al., 2 Dec.
1902. Her funeral services were at the Presbyterian Church and was conducted by
her step-son, Rev. John L. White, and was attended by another step-son, Judge (&)
William R. White of Hamilton. She is buried in the Carter Cemetary in Detroit,
Lamar County, Alabama, and shares a headstone with two of her grand daughters, <
Mary Cooper and Lana Arless Davidson who died in infancy. s >4
The following is a letter from Columbia Bryan to John A. Curtis, to whom
she was soon to be married, a copy of which was included in the Davidson family
history of Lutie Davidson, which is unpublished. Other information in this
record is from the same source, and she notes that much of it is based on the
research of Margaret Davidson Sizemore Douglas, who is a cousin, and also the
widow of James M. Sizemore, and a former Dean at Samford University.
"Corinth, Miss. April 25, 1867. Mr. Curtis, At length I Have a quiet
opportunity to answer your truly welcome letter of the 2lst. T have been
wanting to write for the last several days but have been prevented by company
and it is one of my peculiarities to want to be entirely alone when writing to
you my dearest friend and this being Thursday T have you in special remembrance
and instead of being (as you say) hard I think T did extremely well. I have
been so mich engaged since you left that I scarcely know how time has passed
but of one thing I do kuow my thoughts have been more with you than anyone
else.
~ "There has been little or nothing tramspired in our little town since you
Jeft that is worth relating. There is considerable shopping and discussion
among the ladies preparing to attend a ball, given tomorrow night by the TOF. A
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very gay time is anticipated. As Mama is not very well I shall not attend.

"Ihe warm bright sunny days, with which we have been blessed, has
produced quite a change in the appearance of things—everything looks bright
though it is still cool enough o sit by a Fire.
ou desired me to give the name of a minister of my choice. I propose
Mc. Gillenwaters, who is also authorized to issue license and as he is always
here T guess it is not mecessary for you to write unless you prefer. In that
case T want you to act as you like and think best.

T must tell you what Mama said last night, looking at me very carnestly,
“"Daughter, I have but ome objection to your marrying. You will then love
someene else better than me.” She spoke and looked so sad that my conscience
amote me but For a moment only, my regard for you conquering all sadness.

" have written such a long letter and in a hurry to get it mailed this
evening that T shall claim an early answer as a reward.

"You have the best wishes of my parents. May God bless you and holy
angels have you in their keeping.

Columbia."

Lutie Further quotes Tessye Davidson as having recalled how much the
grand daughters loved and enjoyed Columbia's presence and the doll clothes she
made for them.

FOR THE CONTTNUATTON OF THIS PAMILY SEE THE CURTTS FAMILY. Children:

i. Elfleda’ Curtis®. Borm, 17 May 1868, in Columbus, Lowndes Co.,
MS. Died, 19 May 1951, in Fayette, Fayette Co., AL. Burial:
1951, in City Cemetary, Guin, Marion Co., AL. Residec 1930, in
Birmingham, Jefferson Co., AL. Resided: 1940, in Birmingham,
Jefferson Co., AL. She marriedé James Andrew Davidson’,, son of
William Wilson Davidson <Davison> and Mary Elizabeth Riggan, 23
Jul 1885, in Detroit, Lamar Co., AL.

Hew father, a former confederate soldier who was made a
prisoner of war several times by the Yankees, died before she
was two, and we gather that times were not always easy for
Elfleda as she grew up, she having said that her step—father, a
Captain John S. White, tended to favor his own children in all
things. After her mother remarried, they lived in Pikeville
near Detroit in Lamar County, Al., and even after her marriage
Yo James, they lived in Detroit, until after 1902 when they
moved to Hamilton and later Guin, and operated a ‘boarding house
in Guin, after her husband's mercantile business failed.
Vareied when she was 17 to a man fifteen years older thember, B3
she was 43 when she had her last child, and she was the
disciplinarian in the family, since her husband was too gentle
for the role
Following the death of her husband, she moved to

Birmingham to avail the younger children of a better education.
Lutie Davidson recounts that the children boarded the train in
Guin carrying lamps, pictures, and other items which could not
be shipped with the furniture. On July 1, 1922 her daughter
Tessie bought the big old house at 8 So. 6lst Street for her,
although Tessie herself lived in California until the late
1930"s, when she moved in with Elfleda and Genie. The deed was
only in Tessye's name, indicating she paid for it all herself.
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As T knew her, "Grandmother Davidson” was small, slender,
and very stooped by what we now call osteoporosis. She also had
palsy, or Parkinson's disease, and trembled noticeably at all
times. Despite her size, she was a formidable woman. For many
years she and her daughter Genie lived alone in a big old two
storied house at 8 So. 6lst Street in Birmingham. The only heat
was from fireplaces, and the only bath was upstairs. She built
the fires, carried in the coal, and kept things going until, in
her later years, she and Genie lived with Madge in Fayette,
where they both died. Genie was severly crippled with arthritis
and could perform no chores. Elfleda wore her long hair in a
bun, and would promise any reward if you would brush her
hair...or if you would pledge to never smoke or drink, and T
4id all three often. She was a well-informed and gentle lady
who never spoke il1 of anyone.

Her father's estate papers include the a bill from Dr. J.
Lanier McCabe for obstetrical services for her birth. There was
a §3.00 charge on May 15, 1868 for 1 visit and mid-wife, and on
May 17, for obstetrical services, $35.00., with §15.00 rec'd on
account. Estate Book 3 , docket 1672 in the Chancery Court of
Lowndes County, NS, shows that a W. C. Bishop was appointed
Guardian ad Litum for Elfleda, to protect her interests in the
sale of her father's one-third interest in the Columbus (also
know as the Curtis) Hotel.

2 Dec. 1881 W. B. Bryan (her uncle) and John A. Suell
conveyed 1ot 10 square 19 South of Main in Columbus, MS, being
the remainder of a 99 year lease renewable forever dated 1821,
to Elfleda Curtis for $1,070.00. (Lowndes Co., MS DB 58 p.
504)..

In 1928, she petitioned the Chancery Court in Lowndes

Co., MS, for the appointment of an administrator for the estate
of her uncle, John Bryan.

The house in which she lived in Birmingham is still
standing, although in a much changed n
Elfelda was an only child.

hborhood .





image12.jpeg
THE CURTLS FAMILY 19 JUN 1994 83

NOTES AND REFERENCES

. B. 2 p.267 Lowndes Co, MS.

2fon Will Lincoln, Joseph Alexander, Tanner, (Unpubl. MSS), in custody of
Columbus,Miss. Public Library, Columbus, Miss. p. 53 & Ben LaBrea, The
federate Soldier in the Civil War, (Louisville, Courier-Journal, 1895),
custody of Birmingham, AL, Library (Southern History), Birmingham, Al.
3, 141-6.

p.1

3MB 76.38 Alcorn Co. MS by Rev. Gillenwaters. Catherine Pepper Spell,
Abstracts of Marriages Pickens Co. AL 1865-1881, (1978), (From "The, West
Alabamian™), in custody of Birmingham, AL, Library (Southern History),

Birmingham, Al p.9.

“Lincoln: "Alexander”, p.53.

STbid. p. 54. Lutie Davidson & Margaret Sizemore Douglas, Davidson Family
History, (Unpublished, mss), in custody of Walter Orien Holliman Jr.
"Walt”, 2601 Chandalar, Lane, Pelham AL 35124 p.1-4.

6¥B4 page 37 Lamar Co. Al at home of her mother, Columbia White.

7"Davidson’s”, p.1-4. Lincoln:"Alexander”, p.55. Rose Marie Smith, Lamar

County Al.,: A History to 1900, (The author:, 1987, P.0.Box 398, Vernon,
AL), F332.1.2864;1987, in custody of Birmingham, AL, Library (Southern

History), Birmingham, Al. p. 47.





image1.jpeg
& 1]

7 19 JUN 1994 THE CURTIS FAMILY

-~ Prepared by: Walter Orien Holliman Jr. "Walt"

PIRST GENERATION

Greis <2>. Born, cirea 1790, in Charleston Co Census:
18305~Th Charleston Co., SC. Census 1840, in Charleston Co., SC.

THIS ANCESTOR NOT PROVED. No direct evidence has been found relating to
the parents of James H. and John A. Curtis, other than their declaration on ez
consea veplics that they were born in S.C.X James, born between 1817 and 1822, =
and John, born between 1826 and 1830, depending on which census you believe. A
comparison of the few Curtis families appearing on the SC Census from 1820 to
1940, Joceph seems the most likely ancestor. We must remember, however, that
James' place of birth changes from SC to NC on the 1880 census.

ALl of the Curtis families with young children in those census reports
lived in Charleston County, SC except Elijah Curtis who lived in Marlboro
County in 1830, page 51, age 40-50 with 2 males age 0-5. 1 male 5-10, 1 male
10-15, female age 30-40, 4 slaves, who is also a possible ancestor. Francis L.

a Curtis and Francis S. Curtis are listed in 1820, and Pranmcis L. in 1830 in

Charleston-St. James Goose Creek Parish.

Joseph first shows in the 1830 census of Charleston, SC, p. 41, where he

is show as having 2 males 0-5, 2 males 5-10, 1 male 20-30, 2 males 30-40, 2

females 5-10, 1 female 15-20, 1 female 20-30. There are 3 slaves
In the 1840 census Joseph Curtis is age 40-50; has 1 male 5-10, 2 males

10-15, 1 male 40-50, 2 females 0-5, 1 female 5-10, 1 female 30-40. There are 3

slaves.

He married Unknown Woman. Children:

i. Dr. James H. Curtis 2.
ii. John Alexander Curtis.
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2. Dr. James H. Curtis 2 (Joseph <2>, 1). Born, circa 1819, in SC. Died,
after 1882 (?), in Lowndes Co., MS. Burial in Friendship Cem., Columbus, MS.
Occupation: Physician/Hotel .

A physician, he was also a partner in his brother's General Store in
1850, ant ve aluo owned the Columbus or Curtis Hocel in Colunbus, Wississippl
O ioh he sold 1/3 interest to brother John and gave the other 2/3 ro hs 2
socond wife, Mro. Mary E. Latham, in an antenuptial agreement/ i~ 1941 L3

e ords have been found regarding his parents, or from whence in SC he
and brother came to Mississippi, but he may be the James H. Curtis listed
on the 1840 census of Jackson County, MS. At any rate he was in Lowndes County
oo thel according to his Marriage Bond to Mary F. Davis (Lowndes Co., M5 4 2
p. 267). According to the 1850 Census of Lowndes County his son Amos was born
there in 1842. There was a Samuel Curtis who owned the Southern Argus Printing
Co. in Columbus in 1839, but no relationship has been extablished. (Lowndes
Go., MS DB 11 p.. 755 & 13 p. 376).

17 Dec. 1845 the heirs of James Pernandez, dec'd, including James H.
Curtis and wife Mary Curtis deeded an undivided one-third interest in the
O e of James Pernandez to John Fernandez, possibly a younger child not
mentioned in the father's will. (Lowndes Co., MS DB 22 p. 5%). On 20 Dec. 1845
N and Mary F. Curtis gave a mortgage for §1,181. on property to Ken
Boyce with Henry Fernandez as Trustee (DB 22 p. 7 Lowndes Co., MS*) .. 13 Dec.
e tebn HcCann cold James H. Curtis lots #3 and #4 block 14 in tomn of
Colbert for $150 (Ibid. DB 23 p. 12 ). 2 Nov. 1847 Starkey Sharp and wife Mary
e O porsford Co., NG sold James H. Curtis 400 ac. for $900 SE 1/6 N 1/4
o o o . 1/2 N 1/4 and NE 1/ of NW 1/ of Sec. 1 Lot 1 containing 67
ac. in See. 2 all in T17 R19W, total 400 ac. (Ibid., DB 23 p. 332, 333%). On 2
Jan. and 9 Mar. 1850 Statements of the separate property of Mary F. Curtis,
I 2% Jomes H. Curtis, were filed stating that slave Elvira and infant 3
months, ncy age 14, Silvey age 10, were the separate property of Mary. (1bid,
DB 25 p. 38, 74%).

10 July 1850 John A. Curtis and James F. Curtis as John A. Curtis & Co.
Mortgaged their entire stock of goods, notes and accounts to Calhoun and Evans,
Commission Merchants of Mobile, AL (1bid, DB 25 p. 49%).

The 1850 Federal Census, Lowndes Co., MS. page 92, family 648 shows James
H. Curtis, age 31, a physician owning $1500. in real estate and borm in SC,
Ot fioey S, (F?), age 28, born in SC, with a child Anos Davis, male ege
8, born in NS
| 37 Dee. 1851 James H. and Mary F. Curtis sold Mile Johnson for $1,039

Lots 12,5, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 Square 6 Town of Barton, 3 ac., which she had
bought for $39. 22 Sept. 1851 (Tbid, DB 26, p. 416, 419%).
‘ James does not appear in the 1860 census, and may have been in Alabama at

that time a5 in the 1870 census daughter Alina was born in Alabama in 1862. His
First wife may have died i
Ala

Alabama, and he may have met his second wife in
. whieh is her birthplace according to census records. Ris brother,
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John, in a power-of-attorney dated 5/31/1861, states he is going with his
brother to Benton, AL, which is in Lowndes Co., AL (Lowndes Co., MS DB 32 p.
666%) .
27 Sept 1865 Bond for Title between Thomas G. Blewit to James H. Curtis
1), covering the balance of 2 99 year lesse dated 1 Aug 1821 and renewable forever
+ from Franklin Academy covering lots 2, 3, &, 5, 6, 7, 8 and part of lot 9 in
; Square 10 South of Main Street, Columbus, MS for total consideration of $14,000
to be paid $6,000 cash, $4,000 due Jan. 1 1867 and §4,000 due Jan 1, 1868
(Ibid, DB 33 p. 685%). Thomas G. Bluett issued a deed to James A. Curtis on the
above, indicating full payment had been made, 30 Nov. 1867 (Tbid., DB 35-502).
% 16 Dec. 1867 An Antenuptial Marriage Settlement, James H. Curtis to his
intended bride, MRS Mary Bugenia Latham, for $10., an undivided 2/3 interest in
the property described above known as the Curtis Hotel, including the land,
\‘“ building, listed hotel and restaurant furniture, equipment and inventory
(Tbid., DB 35-503%). On 16 Dec. James H. Curtis to John A. Curtis and undivided
1/3 interest in the Curtis Hotel, as above, in consideration of his services in
operating the hotel in the years 1865-1867 allowed §3,600., and allowed $4,640.
for advancing funds to pay off mortgage, total consideration $8,240 (Ibid, DB
35-508%). Jamea and Mary were married the following day, Dec. 17, 1867.

25 May 1869 John R. Hayes to James H. Curtis for §200. undivided 1/2
interest in Square 11, City of Columbus, in E 1/2 Ni 1/4 Sec 21 T 18 R 18W
bought by Hayes from US Government 19 Dec. 1868 and in which Curtis was dormant
partner (Ibid, DB 37 p. 319%). 22 Feb 1870 James H. Curtis to John R. Hayes for

> §202.50, Square #11, as above. (Ibid, DB 38 p. 395). Hayes resold this property
to Mary E. Curtis 22 Apr. 1870.
The 1870 census of Lowndes Co. MS, City of Columbus page dwelling

202, family 238, James H. Curtis, age 48, born in SC, is shown as proprietor of
a hotel. He is credited with real estate valued at $7,000 and personal property
of §400. His wife is Mary, age 30, born in Alabama. Two children, Alina, female
age 8 born in AL., and J.H., male aged 1 year.

19 Mar 1873 Mary E. and James H. Curtis and Columbia Curtis, widow of
John A. Curtis, dec'd, to W. D. Humphries for $15,000 all their interest in the
Curtis Hotel (Lowndes Co., MS DB 43 p.513-515%).

16 Oct. 1874 James H. and Mary Eugenia Curtis to J. B. Tyler et al for
$700. W 1/2 Square 11 in E 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec. 21 T 18 R 184 (Tbid. DB 48 p. 414%).

13 Jan 1875 James H. and Mary Eugenia Curtis sold to Clay Barry for
$100.00 and 20 cords of wood to be delivered S 1/2 W 1/2 SK 1/4 Sec 7 T 18 R
18W (Ibid., DB 48 p. 414%).

11 Apr 1879 James H. and Mary E. Gurtis mortgaged for $1,500 Lots 8, 9,
10 in Square 5 South of Main, and all of lot 3 and 17 feet off E. sd. lot 2 in
Square 5 South of Main to S. B. Street. This loan was satisfied 23 Jan 1880
(Tbid. DB 56 p. 23%). On 17 Aug. 1880, a James Curtis (no initial, and possibly
another) purchased from James R. Lang 40 acres for $50. NE 1/4 NE 1/4 Sec. 2 T
17 R 17W (Ibid DB 57 p. 180%).

The Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS Federal Census for 1880 Vol. 13, ED 98, p.
15. L. 16 shows James H. Curtis age 63, born in NC, and wife Mary E., age 40,
born in AL, with children Mary E., female age 6, Mattie, female age 4, Eloise
Female age 2. Tt also show the Mother-in-law, Martha McCauley, age 65, born in
KY. They have Charles A. Shacffer and Alice, and their child Tda B., as

- boarders. There was one servant and one other not recorded. They lived on
Washington Street. A grocery store ad in an 1880 Columbus newspaper mentions
that Dr. J. H. Curtis now has offices in their store building. (Columbus Public
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Library card file).

7 Dec 1882 Mary E. and James H. Curtis to Miss Lorraine Street, a
mortgage for $800 on lot 10 Square 5 South of Main in Columbus. Marked
satisfied 14 Oct. 1886 (Lowndes Co., MS DB 56 p. 631%).

In addition to his practice as a physician, and his ownership of the
Columbus (also known as Curtis) Hotel, an invoice to Cicero Lee Lincoln in the
Lon Will Lincoln Papers at the Columbus Library shows that he also owned a
general store in Columbus in the 1870's

None of the graves are marked in square 260, Friendship Cemetary in
Columbus, MS, of which he is registered as joint owner with Jesse Bryan, but
cemetary records show that his wife is buried in grave 5, and he is presumed to
be buried in grave 6.

He married!, first, Mary Pernandez Davis, 1841, in Columbus, Lowndes Co.,
MS. Born, 1822, in SC. Died, before 1867, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS. Census:
1850, in Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS.

Her 1841 marriage to James H. Curtis is recorded in Marriage Book 2, p.
267, Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS. She appears to have had a child, Alina, in
Alabama in 1862, and must have died between then and 1867, when James remarried
another Mary.

17 Dee 1845 Henry Fernandez, James H. Curtis and wife Mary Curtis, Willis
Pope Jr. and wife Sarah of MS. Madison Johnson and wife Caroline of Al. to
Sarah Fernandez as trustee for John Fernandez. An undivided one third
in lands, slaves, etc. in estate of James Fernandez, dec'd for love and
affection. (Lowndes Co., DB 22 p. 5%) She signed dower 20 Dec. 1845 when her
seperate property was used as collateral (Tbid. DB 22 p. 7%)

The 1850 census of Lowndes Co., MS, p. 92, family 648 shown Mary Curtis,
age 28, born in SC, wife of James H. Curtis.

On 2 Jan 1851 and 22 Sept 1851 notice was recorded that slaves Elvira and
infant 3 months old, Nancy age 14, Silvey age 10 were seperate propert of Mary
F. Curtis wife of James H. Curtis (Lowndes Co., MS DB 25 p. 38, 74%).

27 Dec 1851 Mary F. Curtis bought several lots in Town of Barton for $39,
which she and James H, sold 2 months later to Miles Johnson for $1,039 (DB 26
p. 416, 419%). Children:

terest

i. Amos Davis® Curtis. Born, 1842, in MS. Census: 1850, in Lowndes
Co. ¥S.

In the 1850 census of Columbus, Lowndes Co., MS p. 92,
family 648, Amos is listed with his parents. He does not appear
in 1860 or 1880 census.

ii. Alina Curtis. Born, 1862, in AL. Census
Lowndes Co., MS.

The 1870 Census of Columbus, Lowndes Co., ¥S 1i

Curtis, age 8, born in Alabama.

1870, in Columbus,

ts Alina

He married, second, Mary Eugenia McCauley Latham, 17 Dec 1867, in

Columbus, Lowndes, MS. Born, 1840, in AL. Died, after 1882, in Columbus,
Lowndes Co., MS.

The fact that she was called "Mrs” in the Antenupital agreement of 16
Aug. 1867 and in the marriage bond indicates she had been married earlier. In
the 1880 census James H. Curtis census listed a mother-in-law named McCauley,
which was probably Mary Bugenia's maiden name.





